year's budgeted capital expenditures is typically maintained in this account to provide a funding
source for ongoing capital improvements.

Recommended Reserve $3,739,100

(Subject to the attached letter dated October 28, 2022)
(Internal Use Only)

7

GREATER ELKHART COUNTY (INDIANA) STORMWATER PARTNERSHIP

BRISTOL PRO FORMA ANNUAL CASH OPERATING DISBURSEMENTS

Calendar Year
2021 Adjustment Ref. Pro Forma

Annual Operating Disbursement:
Salaries and wages -$   $6,000 (1) $6,000
Contractual services -   38,500   (2) 38,500
Miscellaneous 6,102   6,102

Subtotal: $6,102 $44,500 50,602

Unforeseen contingencies and inflation (5%) 2,530

Pro Forma Annual Cash Operating Disbursements $53,132

(1) To reflect current year budgeted wages per Town Manager.
(2) To reflect estimated annual ongoing future engineering costs per Town Manager.

(Subject to the attached letter dated October 28, 2022)
(Internal Use Only)

8

GREATER ELKHART COUNTY (INDIANA) STORMWATER PARTNERSHIP

GOSHEN PRO FORMA ANNUAL CASH OPERATING DISBURSEMENTS

Calendar Year
2021 Adjustment Ref. Pro Forma

Annual Operating Disbursement:
Salaries and wages $269,784 ($56,884) (1) $212,900
Employee pensions and benefits 129,094   (8,094)   (1) 121,000
Materials and supplies 1,470   4,403   (2) 5,873
Repairs and maintenance 3,462   3,462
Contractual services 37,205   17,446   (2) 54,651
Regulatory Fees 14,961   14,961
Miscellaneous 5,767   5,767
Additional operating costs -   317,661   (3) 317,661

Totals $461,743 $274,532 $736,275

(1) To reflect utility management estimates for future staffing costs.
(2) Based on 3-year historical average.
(3) Based on estimated additional costs that are currently paid by sources outside of the Stormwater Utility

   that are anticipated to be fully paid by Stormwater by 2024, per the Stormwater Coordinator.

(Internal Use Only)

9

(Subject to the attached letter dated October 28, 2022)

GREATER ELKHART COUNTY (INDIANA) STORMWATER PARTNERSHIP

ELKHART CITY PRO FORMA ANNUAL CASH OPERATING DISBURSEMENTS

Calendar Year
2021 Adjustment Ref. Pro Forma

Annual Operating Disbursement:
Salaries and wages $269,248 $66,139 (1) $335,387
Employee pensions and benefits 82,968   52,297   (1) 135,265
Materials and supplies 77,800   77,800
Contractual services 33,463   66,537   (2) 100,000
Regulatory Fees 30,221   30,221
Miscellaneous 45,488   (13,741)   (2) 31,747

Subtotal: $539,188 $171,232 710,420

Unforeseen contingencies and inflation (5%) 35,521

Pro Forma Annual Cash Operating Disbursements $745,941

(1) Adjustments to include an allowance for two currently vacant positions to be filled.
(2) Per City Stormwater Manager.

(Subject to the attached letter dated October 28, 2022)
(Internal Use Only)

10

GREATER ELKHART COUNTY (INDIANA) STORMWATER PARTNERSHIP

ELKHART COUNTY PRO FORMA ANNUAL CASH OPERATING DISBURSEMENTS

Calendar Year
2021 Adjustment Ref. Pro Forma

Annual Operating Disbursement:
Salaries and wages $380,388 $380,388
Employee pensions and benefits 61,757   61,757
Materials and supplies 277,753   277,753
Repairs and maintenance 92,560   ($44,783) (1) 47,777
Contractual services 246,369   (49,983)   (1) 196,386
Regulatory Fees 103,562   103,562
Insurance 80,178   80,178
Miscellaneous 22,927   22,927

Subtotal: $1,265,494 ($94,766) 1,170,728

Unforeseen contingencies and inflation (5%) 58,536

Pro Forma Annual Cash Operating Disbursements $1,229,264

(1) Based on 3-year historical average.

(Subject to the attached letter dated October 28, 2022)
(Internal Use Only)

11

GREATER ELKHART COUNTY (INDIANA) STORMWATER PARTNERSHIP

PRO FORMA ANNUAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS
AND ANNUAL OPERATING RECEIPTS - BEFORE ANNEXATION

(Amounts rounded to the nearest $100)

Bristol Goshen Elkhart City Elkhart County

Combined
Revenue

Requirements

Revenue Requirements:
Operation and maintenance disbursements (pages 8 - 11) $53,100 $736,300 $745,900 $1,229,300 $2,764,600
Allowance for replacements and improvements 80,000   (1) 1,250,000   (2) 1,600,000   (1) 809,100   (3) 3,739,100

Total Annual Revenue Requirements 133,100   1,986,300   2,345,900   2,038,400   6,503,700

Less miscellaneous receipts -   (137,500)   (4) -   -   (137,500)

Net Annual Revenue Requirements $133,100 $1,848,800 $2,345,900 $2,038,400 $6,366,200

Annual Receipts:
Stormwater fees current (5) $72,600 $543,000 $1,000,600 $1,032,100 $2,648,300
Additional stormwater fees from proposed rate increase (6) 101,900   762,300   1,404,700   1,449,000   3,717,900

Total estimated stormwater receipts after rate increase $174,500 $1,305,300 $2,405,300 $2,481,100 $6,366,200

Surplus/(shortfall) $41,400 ($543,500) $59,400 $442,700 -$

(1) Per Town/Stormwater Manager.
(2) Based on the average annual capital improvement costs from the 5-year capital plan provided by the City's Stormwater Coordinator.
(3) Based on 3-year historical average after adjusting to remove special projects, plus an allowance of $500,000 for future special projects.
(4) Based on a 3-year historical average after adjusting to remove payroll reimbursements accounted for in the operation and maintenance disbursements.
(5) Based on calendar year 2021 actual receipts.
(6) Based on 2021 Stormwater receipts times the proposed combined rate increase as reflected on page 2 of the Rate Study dated November 4, 2022.

(Subject to the attached letter dated October 28, 2022)
(Internal Use Only)

12

Individual Revenue Requirements

GREATER ELKHART COUNTY (INDIANA) STORMWATER PARTNERSHIP

PRO FORMA ANNUAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS
AND ANNUAL OPERATING RECEIPTS - AFTER ANNEXATION

(Amounts rounded to the nearest $100)

Bristol Goshen Elkhart City Elkhart County

Combined
Revenue

Requirements

Revenue Requirements:
Operation and maintenance disbursements (pages 8 - 11) $53,100 $736,300 $745,900 $1,229,300 $2,764,600
Allowance for replacements and improvements 80,000   (1) 1,250,000   (2) 1,600,000   (1) 809,100   (3) 3,739,100

Total Annual Revenue Requirements 133,100   1,986,300   2,345,900   2,038,400   6,503,700

Less miscellaneous receipts -   (137,500)   (4) -   -   (137,500)

Net Annual Revenue Requirements $133,100 $1,848,800 $2,345,900 $2,038,400 $6,366,200

Annual Receipts:
Stormwater fees current (5) $72,600 $543,000 $1,000,600 $1,032,100 $2,648,300
Additional stormwater fees from proposed rate increase (6) 101,900   762,300   1,404,700   1,449,000   3,717,900
Approximate Annexed property receipt adjustments (7) -   200   40,000   (40,200)   -

Total estimated stormwater receipts after rate increase and annexation $174,500 $1,305,500 $2,445,300 $2,440,900 $6,366,200

Surplus/(shortfall) $41,400 ($543,300) $99,400 $402,500 -$

(1) Per Town/Stormwater Manager.
(2) Based on the average annual capital improvement costs from the 5-year capital plan provided by the City's Stormwater Coordinator.
(3) Based on 3-year historical average after adjusting to remove special projects, plus an allowance of $500,000 for future special projects.
(4) Based on a 3-year historical average after adjusting to remove payroll reimbursements accounted for in the operation and maintenance disbursements.
(5) Based on calendar year 2021 actual receipts.
(6) Based on 2021 Stormwater receipts times the proposed combined rate increase as reflected on page 2 of the Rate Study dated November 4, 2022.